SALT LAKE COUNTY ORDINANCE

ORDINANCE NO.	, 2023
ORDINANCE NO.	, 20

AN ORDINANCE APPROVING NORTHWEST CANAL AND CREEK HYDROLOGY STUDY

The County legislative body of Salt Lake County, State of Utah, ordains as follows:

WHEREAS, due to the pace of new development throughout Salt Lake County it has become apparent that the studies that address storm drainage and flood control development need to be updated to reassess predevelopment stormwater release rates and how those rates will impact the County's Flood Control Facilities;

WHEREAS, the Northwest Canal and Creek Hydrology Study has recently been completed;

WHEREAS, this study addresses a number of issues, including but not limited to, the maximum excess water release rates into storm drain systems that are allowed for new development projects in the unincorporated county, i.e., the amount of stormwater that a developer must retain onsite via stormwater facilities that a developer constructs;

WHEREAS, pursuant to Utah Code section 17-27a-212, a public hearing is required before Salt Lake County can approve this study for the affected unincorporated portion of the County;

WHEREAS, the Salt Lake County Council held a public hearing for this matter on March 28, 2023; and

NOW THEREFORE, the Salt Lake County Council hereby approves the Northwest Canal and Creek Hydrology Study. A copy of this Study is included in the QR Code inserted herein and is incorporated as if fully set forth.

This ordinance shall take effect fifteen (15) days after its passage and upon at least one publication in a newspaper published in and having general circulation in Salt Lake County, and if not so published within fifteen (15) days then it shall take effect immediately upon its first publication.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Salt Lake County Council has approved, passed and adopted this

ordinance this day of	, 2023.	
	SALT LAKE COUNTY COUNCE	IL.
	By:	
ATTESTED:	Sait Lake County Council	
Lannie Chapman, County Clerk		
Reviewed as to Form & Legality:		
Zachary Shaw		
Deputy District Attorney	ORDINANCE HISTORY	
	Council Member Bradley Council Member Bradshaw Council Member Theodore Council Member Stewart Council Member Stringham Council Member Winder Newton Council Member Harrison Council Member Alvord Council Member Granato	

Hydrology Study Link: https://slco.org/flood-control/studies/

Hydrology Study QR Code



Vetoed and dated this	_ day of	, 2023.	
	By		
	, <u> </u>	Mayor Jennifer Wilson or Designee	
		(Complete As Applicable)	
	Veto o	override: Yes No Date	
	Ordina	ance published in newspaper: Date	
	Effect	ive date of ordinance:	

SUMMARY OF SALT LAKE COUNTY ORDINANCE NO. _____

On the day of	, 2023, the County Council of Salt Lake County	
adopted Ordinance No	, which approves the Northwest Canal and Creek Hydrolog	
Study.		
	SALT LAKE COUNTY COUNCIL	
	By:	
ATTESTED:	Chair Salt Lake County Council	
ATTESTED.		
Lannie Chapman, County Clerk		
Reviewed as to Form & Legality:		
Zachary Shaw	-	
Deputy District Attorney Date:	_	
	ORDINANCE HISTORY	
	Council Member Bradley	
	Council Member Bradshaw	
	Council Member Theodore Council Member Stewart	
	Council Member Stringham	
	Council Member Winder Newton	
	Council Member Harrison	
	Council Member Alvord	
	Council Member Granato	
A complete copy of Ordinano	ce No is available in the office of the Salt Lake County	

Clerk, 2001 South State Street, N2100A, Salt Lake City, Utah.